

2nd Civil No. B137570

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SIX

BLAGO LEKO, et al.,

Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents,

vs.

CRYSTAL HOME INSPECTIONS, et al.,

Cross-Defendants, Respondents and Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Ventura
The Honorable Glen Reiser
Ventura County Case No. SC 021290

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
June Babiracki Barlow, General Counsel (Bar No. 093472)
525 South Virgil Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90020
(213) 739-8200

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Kent L. Richland (Bar No. 51413)
Edward L. Xanders (Bar No. 145779)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL OVERVIEW	2
LEGAL DISCUSSION	5
I. OVERVIEW OF THE INVESTIGATION/DISCLOSURE DUTIES OF CALIFORNIA HOME INSPECTORS AND REAL ESTATE BROKERS.	6
A. Home Inspectors.	6
B. Real Estate Brokers.	8
1. The general duty to investigate and disclose.	8
2. Transfer Disclosure Statements.	9
II. ESTABLISHED LAW AND CONSIDERATIONS OF PUBLIC POLICY COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT A BROKER SUED BY A HOME BUYER FOR ALLEGEDLY FAILING TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL DEFECTS MAY SEEK INDEMNIFICATION FROM THE BUYER'S HOME INSPECTOR FOR FAILING TO DISCLOSE THOSE SAME DEFECTS.	13
A. Home Inspectors And Brokers Who Negligently Fail To Disclose A Home's Material Defects To A Home Buyer Are Joint Tortfeasors Under California Indemnity Law.	13
1. The home inspectors and brokers are "concurrent tortfeasors" under <i>American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578.	13
2. The inspectors present a distorted and inaccurate analysis of equitable indemnity law.	16

B.	California Law And Public Policy Provide No Basis For A Special Indemnity Exemption For Home Inspectors.	19
1.	No existing case authority permits an indemnity exemption for home inspectors.	20
2.	A special indemnity exemption for home inspectors would contravene codified public policy.	23
III.	THE SUMMARY JUDGMENTS IN FAVOR OF CRYSTAL HOME INSPECTIONS AND D-WAY FIREPLACE MUST BE REVERSED, EVEN THOUGH THEY PERFORMED THEIR INSPECTIONS IN A PRIOR FAILED ESCROW.	27
A.	Under <i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3, Cal.4th 370, And The Restatement Principles It Adopted, Crystal And D-way Are Potentially Liable To Plaintiffs For Intentional And Negligent Misrepresentation, Despite The Absence Of Privity. Crystal And D-way Thus Failed To Establish Entitlement To Summary Judgment On The Broker Defendants' Indemnity Claims.	29
1.	The home inspectors are potentially liable to the broker defendants for intentional misrepresentation.	29
2.	The home inspectors are potentially liable to the broker defendants for negligent misrepresentation.	30
B.	The California Legislature Has Already Rejected The Special Restrictions Against Being Sued That Crystal And D-way Seek Here.	39
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Akin v. Business Title Corp. (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 153	38
Allen v. Sundean (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 216	14
American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578	13-17, 24
Arthur Anderson v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1481	32
Baird v. Jones (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 684	14, 21, 23
Barrie v. V.P. Exterminators, Inc. (La. 1993) 625 So.2d 1007	36
Bay Garden Manor Condominium Association v. James D. Marks Associates, Inc. (Fla.Ct.App. 1991) 576 So.2d 744	36
Bily v. Arthur Young & Co. (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	2, 28-34
California Eye Institute v. Superior Court (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1477	25
City of Vernon v. Board of Harbor Comrs. (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 677	40
Crouse v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1509	13, 15, 18, 20, 22
Davis v. New England Pest Control Co. (R.I. 1990) 576 A.2d 1240	17, 36

FSR Brokerage, Inc. v. Superior Court (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 69	31
Gem Developers v. Hallcraft Homes of San Diego, Inc. (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 419	16, 19, 20
Gentry Construction Co. v. Superior Court (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 177	20
Gilbert v. Corlett (1959) 171 Cal.App.2d 116	9, 37
Godfrey v. Steinpress (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 154	1, 9, 37
Goodman v. Cory (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 737	25
Hardy v. Carmichael (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 218	17, 33, 34
Home Budget Loans, Inc. v. Jacoby & Meyers Law Offices (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1277	21, 22
Hosford v. McKissack (Miss. 1991) 589 So.2d 108	36
Kroll & Tract v. Paris & Paris (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1537	21, 22
M. Miller Co. v. Dames & Moore (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 305	33
Madrid v. Justice Court (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 819	41
Major Clients Agency v. Diemer (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1116	20, 21, 38
Meininger v. Henris Roofing & Supply of Klamath County, Inc. (1995) 137 Or.App.451 [905 P.2d 861]	36

Munoz v. Davis (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 420	15, 20
People v. Tufunga (1999) 21 Cal.4th 935	42
People v. Zapien (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	42
Perschall v. Raney (1985) 137 Ill.App.3d 978 [484 N.E.2d 1286]	36
Shapiro v. Sutherland (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1534	30
Soderberg v. McKinney (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1760	28, 33, 35, 38
Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Com. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 653	40
Time for Living, Inc. v. Guy Hatfield Homes/All American Development Co. (1991) 230 Cal.App. 3d 30	18
Tunkl v. Regents of University of California (1963) 60 Cal.2d 92	38
Weidenfeller v. Star & Garter (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1	14
Wice v. Schilling (1954) 124 Cal.App.2d 735	17
Wilson v. Century 21 Great Western Realty (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 298	8
Wilson v. City of Laguna Beach (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 543	41
Wolther v. Schaarschmidt (Colo.Ct.App. 1986) 738 P.2d 25	36

Yamaha Motor Corp. U.S.A. v. Paseman (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 958	16, 17
---	--------

STATUTES

Bus & Prof. Code, § 7195	1, 2, 7
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7196	7
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7198	1, 7, 23, 38
Civ. Code, § 1102.4	1, 10, 11, 37
Civ. Code, § 1102.6	8-12, 37
Civ. Code, § 1102.14	12
Civ. Code, § 1668	38
Civ. Code, § 2079	8
Civ. Code, § 2079.2	8
Civ. Code, § 2079.3	8
Civ. Code, § 2079.12	26
Civ. Code, § 2079.13	12
Civ. Code, § 2079.16	8, 12

RULES

Rest.2d Torts, § 531-534	30
Rest.2d Torts, § 552	29, 30, 31, 36
